TB  REGULAR MEETING AGENDA_20200107 1
Town Board Regular Meeting
January 7, 2020 – 7:00 PM
502 Southtown Circle, Rolesville, NC 27571
AGENDA
A. CALL TO ORDER
1. Pledge of Allegiance
2. Invocation –  Reverend Tyler Williams

1 | P a g e
RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF ROLESVILLE BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS ADOPTING RE-CODIFICATIONOF TOWN CODE
AND UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCES
WHEREAS, North Carolina General Statutes 160A-77 specifies that each municipality must
maintain a complete and accurate Code of Ordinances with regular updates published, and
WHEREAS, staff completed a review of each chapter of the Town Code and Unified
Development Ordinance, beginning with a known complete version of the codes from 2005 and
all subsequent approved ordinances amending the code since that time.
WHEREAS, minor grammatical corrections were made throughout but do not affect the
function nor enforceability of any ordinance. Previously repealed sections were removed to
eliminate confusion; and
WHEREAS, the Town contracted with MuniCode to update the Town of Rolesville Town Code
and Unified Development Ordinance with no substantive changes made.
WHEREAS, MuniCode has furnished the Town hard copies of both codes in compliance with
N.C.G.S. 106A-77 as well as hosts an electronic version to which the Town website will remain
linked.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE TOWN OF ROLESVILLE
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS hereby approves and adopts the re-codification of the Town
Code of Ordinances and Unified Development Ordinance produced by Municode, thus providing
a complete and accurate code pending future updates.
Adopted this 7th day of January 2020.
Ronnie I. Currin
Mayor, Town of Rolesville
Attest: _____________________
 Robin E. Peyton
 Town Clerk
Memorandum
To: Mayor and Town Board of Commissioners
From: Robin Peyton, Town Clerk
Date: January 7, 2020
Re: Schedule Public Hearing for TA 19-08
A public hearing is requested to be scheduled by the Town Board of Commissioners on
February 4th, 2020.  The Item to be scheduled is:
TA 19-08, Amendment to Article 3 Development Review And Approval
Procedures, Section 3.9.9, Protested Zoning Amendments and Article 7, Overlay
District Standards, Section 7.3 Stream Protections Buffers.
Town Staff Recommendation
Staff recommends the scheduling of the public hearing listed above.
Suggested Action
I make a motion to schedule a public hearing for TA 19-08, for February 4, 2020 Town
Board Regular Meeting.
4833-7467-1278, v. 1
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
TOWN OF ROLESVILLE
BEFORE THE TOWN OF ROLESVILLE
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
SUP19-01
MITCHELL MILL ROAD INVESTORS, LLC &
THE WATKINS FAMILY, LLC
APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL USE PERMIT
FOR 550-LOT RESIDENTIAL SUBDIVISION
OFF ROLESVILLE ROAD
EVIDENTIARY HEARING
FINDINGS OF FACT AND
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
 This request from Mitchell Mill Road Investors, LLC and The Watkins Family, LLC (together,